of the probability weighting determined on a periodic basis, at least annually, and then applied as an adjustment
to the outcomes resulting from the central economic forecast. The central economic forecast is updated quarterly.

The Banking Group recognises that the Consensus Economic Scenario approach using three scenarios will be
insufficient in certain economic environments. Additional analysis may be requested at management’s discretion,
including the production of extra scenarios. If conditions warrant, this could result in a management overlay for
economic uncertainty which is included in the ECL estimates.

THE HONGKONG AND SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED, NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP

26

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Statement of significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Reconciliation of balance sheet as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018

NZ IFRS 9
Measurement

category
NZ IAS 39 changes to

classification and
NZ IFRS 9

Remeasurement
due to ECL

NZ IFRS 9

Dollars in Thousands NZ IAS 39 NZ IFRS 9 31.12.17 measurement   01.01.18

ASSETS
Cash and demand balances with central bank AC AC 749,892 - - 749,892
Advances to banks AC AC 27,478 - (2) 27,476
Financial investments AFS FVOCI 243,560 - - 243,560
Derivative financial instruments FVPL FVPL 33,883 - - 33,883
Advances to customers AC AC 4,444,132 - (4,439) 4,439,693
Amounts due from related parties AC AC 867,052 - - 867,052
Other assets AC AC 22,945 - (8) 22,937
Property, plant and equipment N/A N/A 1,399 - - 1,399
Deferred tax asset N/A N/A 180 - 1,745 1,925
Goodwill and intangible assets N/A N/A 14,244 - - 14,244

Total Assets 6,404,765 - (2,704) 6,402,061

LIABILITIES
Deposits by banks AC AC 274,982 - - 274,982
Derivative financial instruments FVPL FVPL 32,798 - - 32,798
Customer deposits AC AC 3,154,319 - - 3,154,319
Debt securities AC AC 388,962 - - 388,962
Amounts due to related parties AC AC 2,482,254 - - 2,482,254
Other liabilities AC AC 41,820 - 1,777 43,597
Current tax liabilities N/A N/A 4,274 - - 4,274

Total Liabilities 6,379,409 - 1,777 6,381,186

Net Assets 25,356 - (4,481) 20,875

EQUITY
Head office account N/A N/A 22,747 - (4,486) 18,261
Other reserves1 N/A N/A 1,050 - 5 1,055
Share-based payment reserve N/A N/A 1,559 - - 1,559

Total Equity 25,356 - (4,481) 20,875

AC - Amortised Cost;   FVPL - Fair value through profit or loss;   FVOCI – Fair value through other comprehensive income
AFS – Available-for-sale;   N/A – Not applicable

1 While NZ IFRS 9 ECL has no effect on the carrying value of FVOCI financial assets, which remain measured at fair value, the adoption of NZ IFRS 9
results in a transfer from the FVOCI reserve (formerly AFS reserve) to retained earnings to reflect the cumulative impairment recognised in profit or
loss in accordance with NZ IFRS 9 (net of impairment losses previously recognised in profit or loss under NZ IAS 39). The resulting cumulative expected
credit losses recognised in ‘Retained earnings’ on financial assets measured at FVOCI on adoption of NZ IFRS 9 is $5,000.

THE HONGKONG AND SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED, NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP

27

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Statement of significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Reconciliation of impairment allowances

The following table is a comparison of impairment allowances determined in accordance with NZ IAS 39 and
NZ IAS 37 to the corresponding impairment allowance determined in accordance with NZ IFRS 9 as at 1
January 2018.

NZ IAS 39 / NZ IAS 37 as at 31
December 2017

NZ IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018

Dollars in Thousands Collective Individual Total Transition Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Advances to customers 1,279 4,510 5,789 4,439 2,778 3,741 3,709 10,228
Advances to banks - - - 2 2 - - 2
Other assets - - - 8 4 4 - 8
Off balance sheet loan
commitments and
financial guarantees - - - 1,777 455 1,322 - 1,777
Total allowance for
Credit losses 1,279 4,510 5,789 6,226 3,239 5,067 3,709 12,015

THE HONGKONG AND SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED, NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP

28

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Statement of significant accounting policies (continued)

Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies

The results of the Banking Group are sensitive to the accounting policies, assumptions and estimates that underlie
the preparation of our aggregated financial statements.

In the opinion of management, all normal and recurring adjustments considered necessary for a fair presentation of
the Banking Group’s net income, financial position and cash flows have been made.